Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 06/1a/2016

Village of Kirkland 815 522-9839 p-1
Client: Naugle 1SO# 2014130 Environmental Isotope Lab
Village of Kirkland Location: 4/3/2014
2 for E3H 1of1
# |Sample Lab# _ |E3H | Result| + 10|Repeat |+ 10 Conductivity
1iWell2  Kirkland 11425 [323605 1% 23] 0.4 1
2|Well 3 Kirkland 01613 |323696 |X <0.8] 0.4 |

Tritium is reported in Tritium Units.
1TU = 3.221 Picocurries/L per [AEA, 2000 Report.
1TU = 0.11919 Becquerels/L per IAEA, 2000 Report.

QENNTTT

Rick Heemskerk
UwWEILAB Manager
To Contact uwEILAB: 7 rkhmskrk@uwaterloo.ca
519 888 4732 . 519 888 4567 ext 35838
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- E Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : RB/G/8MIR 4. Quaoks Shog.

@ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency - P.0O. Box 19276, Springfield, IL. 627949276

INCIDENT OVERSIGHT TRANSFER

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
FROM: OCS-ERU T0: LPC-LUST

INCIDENT #: 391717
CITY: /«LZ( ,/?h(/

COUNTY : D K. [h

BY (ERU): CuB DATE: X-/6-20
RECEIVED

BY (LUST) Ame DATE: 2-/6-90

1. ERU to retain last carbon when sent and follow up if
no reply in 5 working days.

2. LUST to return top copy to ERU, when signed as received.

3. LUST to retain remaining carbon in file.
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Protection Agency gé' ‘ ol /) / ,7
e cne T omn Biae IESDA INCIDENT ID
2. Call back phone; /£) 5—22 . ERU received: 069 :_2F 2.7 .59
3. represents: /i / RigLArD Boree S7oe Duty Officer: __ FAX _[Z.24
4. Type of incident: | ] Fire P¥Leak or Spil ty Officer: :
[ ] Explosion [ ] Water Involvement
[1Gas or Vapor cloud [] Other 14. On Scene Contact: .[J-WJ’ Jouwsew
5. Incident Location One scene phone: (S’I 5\ 522-325/b
street /W A ST 15. No. injured: P [ 1 Haz-mat related
city A L AND Bin []Near Where taken:
county gé KAes 16. Public health risks and/or precautions taken,
milepost [JRR []River []Hwy including # evacuated: __.o a2
Sec. Twp. Range
6. Arealnvolved: [] Highway [] Rail YdFixed Facility
{ ] Waterway [] Air [] Other
7. Materal(s) Invoived: 17. What state assistance needed?
_ Olyn £ 2Nl
[1Gas )kLiq. [ } Semisolid [ ] Solid
[ ] Pesticide [ ] Radioactive
CAS #:
Placard (UN/NA) 48. Containment/cleanup action & plans:
Is this a 302(a) Exlremety Hazardous Substance? :
“-[1.Yes []No []Unknown _trro X T T
Is this a RCRA Hazardous Waste?
[}Yes []No []Unknown
If Yes, is this a RCRA regulated facility
[]Yes []No
8. Container: [} Truck [] RR car [ ] Drum 19. Weather: [ ] sunny []overcast [] night
[ 1 Above grnd tank [ ] Pipeline [1ptly.cidy. []rain []snow k|
}*Under grnd tank [} Other Temp. : "F Wind dir. speed ____mph
container size: TRwne s 20. Responsible party: _(AKeANVD Lytew Syesr -
9. Amount released: _CMK Contact_ ZLovrd  Fermmeow
Rate of release: / min, " phone:: @ 9 52— 3570
10. Cause of release: L ER kAL £ Mailing address:
' Ers A AR ST
11. Estimated spill extent: Kigi: amo  Fe
[1square feet []squareyards S04
12. []Occurred: / /
W Discovered: < 5 3o 2 1 _& 142
13. Local response units contacted On scene responders:
[ 1Fire [ ] Fire
{ } Sheriff E } 'S:'h?ﬁﬂ
[ ] Police olce
{] Local ESDA { % 'c')‘t’f;'rESDA

(please PRINT and use 24 HOUR TIME)




EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION:- SHORT FOFIM:'
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ERU RESPONDED IN PERSON
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OJOTHER [ 1
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'g9 12:27 IL BESUA «l7/rBe—robld oreipier LeLy

Uifice : 06/1a/2016

Daief3 07 /89

—— = — — — Time: 0928
Notify: ILLINOIS EMERGENCY SERVICES & DISASTER AGENCY Recv'd by: JLN
1-800-782-7860 or 217/782-7860
1 Caller:  JOHN BLAKE 2) Call back number: (815 j 522-3521
3} Caller represents: KIRKLAND QUICK STOP
4) Type of incident; Fire | __[Explosion | X[Leak or spill
Gas or vapor cloud | Water involvement { ]
5) Incident location: Street 411 W. MAIN ST. City KIRKLAND Inu D Near

County

DERALB Milepost

: {_—-] R.R. ‘_—_] River D Highway

Section

6) Areainvolved: [ |Highway [ |Waterway [ |Rail [ X]Fixedfacility [ ]Air [ | Other

Township Range

7y Material(s) involved: GASOLINE

Form: | ]Gas [X lLiquid [_]Semi-Solid DSolld

UN/NA #

CAS #

[ ]Pesticide [_JRadioactive

Is this a 302(A) Extremely Hazardous Substance? [} Yes [ |No [ |Unknown CERCLA?[ ]Yes [ [No[_|Unknown
Is this a RCRA Hazardous Waste?] | Yes[ No [ JUnknown If Yes, is this a RCRA regulated facility?|_]Yes[ |No

8) Container: [ |Truck [ IRR Car E:}Above ground tank[_X]Underground tank | __}Drum|[__|Pipeline

DOther Container Size: 5 TANKS INVOLVED
9) Amount released: 1INK Rate of release: /minute
10) Cause of reicase: LEAKAGE
8q. Ft.
11) Extent of spill; Sg. Yd.
12) Incident: Occugred Date: __/_/ = Time:_
Discovered  Date: __Q_g__Qlﬁ_B 9 Time: ] 530
13) Local emergency [ |Fire On-scene: | |Fire
unit(s) contacted

(I Sheriff [ Sherife

D Police [:] Police

[ ]Local ESDA [ JLocal ESDA

[x]other __gTaTE FIRE MARSHALL [ Other
14) On-scene contact: ___LLOYD JOHNSON Phone # 815 ) 522~3510

- OVER -
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e de Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office

15) Number injured: __NO  Hazmatrelated?[ ]Yes[ |No Where taken:
NO

16) Public health risks and/or precautions taken; including # evacuated:

17) Assistance needed from State Agencies: NO

FIRST DETERMINE BY TESTING TANKS. ALSO VAC QUT

18) Containment/cleanup actions and plans:

GROUND WATER.

19) Weather: D Sunny DRajn DSnow DOvemastD Partiy Cloudy DN ight

Temperature: F° Wind direction: Wind speed:

20) Responsible party: KIRKLAND QUICX STOP
Contact person: __ JOHNSON, LLOYD ' Phone# (815)_ 522-3510
Mailing address: __411 W, MAIN ST, KIRKLAMD, IL,60146

21) Narrative/Comments:

Foy = p = #/ [ R 2L
a “ Rea 2
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1 Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Print Detail Page Expori to Excel Last Search Page
Facility Details

Page 1 of 2

Owner Details

_ Facility Number: ,1014936 -
Facatlty Name:':' irkland Marathon
411 West Main Street

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Address: iirand, IL 60146 b

Coun N )
Status:_;Active

Owner Statusﬁ
Purchase Date:

,Current Owner
;6."29."2001

Blake Leasmg Company,
LLC Real Estate Serles

P.O.Box 98
Sta[lman Valley, | 61084

- -Self-Service/Unattended
Facility Type: ‘Self-Service

" Motor Fuel Type: Unattended Self Service

Type of Financial!
Responsibility::

" Financial f Respons:blllty
Reporting Due Date:;

:Self-Insurance

412972017

. GreenTagDecal: Q000564
) Green Tag Issue Date:

_Permit Inspection Date: ”92015

Motor Fuel Dlspensmg
A Permit Explrat:on Date:!

1121312017

Owner Summary

Citck for Facmty_frank Ownership history

Owner Number Owner Name

Owner Status Purchase Date

10030228

Blake Leasmg Company, LLC - Real Estate Senes Current Owner, 6/29/2001

U0008032  Johnson Lioyd & Janice

Permits (Unexpired)

(Former Owner 11211983 |

Click for permit history
No Active Permits Found

Deficiencies {Current)

No Deficiencies Found

IEMA Numbers Associated with the Facility

[EMA‘NL‘HT'I“bEI"
891717

LUST Fund Eligihility and Deductibility Determinations

IEMA Number Status OSFM Received Date OSFM Response Date Deductlble
89 171? ) El|g|ble 12/1/2014 12/3/2014

Tank Information

$15 000

Tank Number: Capacnku‘roduct :Status . ;Red Tag !ssued Fee i:)ue5

1 _ 2000 Gasoline Removed 3$0 00

2 1000 Gasoline 'Removed $0.00
§ . 1000,,.,““,,,,‘ D1esel Fuel Removedwm Y 00
4 - 5000 Gasoline Removed h $0 00
5 . 5000mwGasohne Removed 80,00 :
6 500 ‘Gasoline
Z o Gasoline o B P

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... 1

5/17/2016



2 Electronic Filing - Receivedz Clerk's Office : 06/10/2016  page2 of2

Tank Nﬁmﬁgrff.‘,apacity5Produ“c;i“ istatus iRed :i:gglssued Fee Due!
8 500 Gasolne iRemoved ~ : $0.00
g ‘500 Gasoline |Removed $0.00
10 300 Gasoline Removed . $0.00
kil 10000 Gasoline Currently in use ) $0.00
i12 14000 Gasoline  Currently in use ~180.00
13 6000  Diesel Fuel Currently inuse: $0.00
a4 BOGO " “Gasoline  Currently in use. $0.00

httn-/hvehanne ofm iTlinnic onu/ o) sN7PMa



! Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/1a/2016 Page 1 of 1

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 1

Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

et ]
. Product: Gasoline
~ Status: Removed
OSFM First Notify Date: 4/17/1986:
 cumentagerta
_ " Install Date: '11/1/1978
© Last Used Date: 10/5/1993
"~ Product Date: 11/1/1978

. Petroleum Use:. '

: CERCLA Substance:,

v AR S
... Removed Date: 10/6/1993
~ Abandoned Material:
.. AbandonedDate:
:  Red Tag Issue Date: '
e

Eguipment information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



1 Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/1a/2016 Page 1 of 1

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 2

Ciick for Facility/Tank Ownership history

Capacrty ‘]DOO
___Product: Gaso]me
Status: Removed
OSFM Flrst Notify Date: 4/1 7 986-2
Current Ag i Susedats
Install Date:: 1!‘!!1978
~ Last Used Date: 10/5/1993
" Product Date: 11/1/1978
* Petroleum Use:§
' CERCLA Substance::
CAS Code'i?mw' o
Removed Date:: -10/6/1993
" Abandoned Matenal:% o
‘ Abandoned Date:
ed Tag Issue Date:z

Fee Due $0 00

Equipment Information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

hitp://webapps.sfim.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



! Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/1a/201 ~ Pagefofl

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 3

Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

Capaclty o

) Product:anese[_qu!‘

- Status:: Removed

OSFM First Notify Date: 4/17/1986

Current Age:‘§1“4' .

lnstall Date?f 111978 3

Last Used Date':‘é 10/5/1993

Product Date: 111/1978

" Petroleum Use::
CERCLA Substance:

CAS Code: |

Removed Date: 10/6/1993

" Abandoned Matenal;_

Abandoned Date:
" Red Tag Issue Date:: :
Fee Due: $0.00

Equipment information

No Equipment Listed
Previgus Page

hitp://webapps.sfim.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



! Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016 Page [ of 1

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 4

Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

.. . .555‘555{3"?‘ T
__Product: Gasoline.
Status: Removed
'OSFM First Notify Date: 4/17/1986
. Current Age: 14
_ ~ Install Date: 11/1/1978
~ Last Used Date: 10/5/1993
~ Product Date: 11/1/1978
~ Petroleum Use:
. CERCLA Substance:
~ Removed Date:: 10/6/1993
- Abandoned Material.
Abandoned P:a;_te:; ) o

Equipment information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



1 Flectronic Filing - Received!Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016 ~ Page1of!

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 5

Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

e apacuty 5000 e
_Product: Gasoline
. Status:.
'OSFM First Notify Date: 4/17/1986
. __Cu_rreht Age1 4 N '
_ Install Date: 11/1/1978
~ Last Used Date: 10/5/1993
"~ Product Date: 11/1/1978

" Petroleum Use:
CERCLA Substance:

_ Removed Date:; 10/6/1 99’3.:"
_ Abandoned Material:: |
Ahandoned Date:
; ) RedTag Is;ﬂe Date:%
" FeeDue: $0.00

Eguipment Information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



: Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016 Page 1 of 1

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 6
Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

T
. Product: Gasoline

: _ Status: Removed
‘OSFM First Notify Date: 10/2/1989
o _C_urfean T
install Date:
_ Last Used Date: 11/1/1978
e B

~ Petroleum Use::

CERCLA Substance:;
, B
... Removed Date: 11/1/1989
_ Abandoned Material:

Abandoned Date:.
e
" Fee Due: $0.00

Equipment information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfim.illinois.gov/... 1 511772016



: Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016 Page 1 of 1

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tanl¢ 7
Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

._Capacity 500 .
' 4 Product:i line
Status Removed
OSFM First Notify Date: 10/2/1989)
Current Age: :
______ e 'Dété:";" o
' Last Used Date:: 11/1/1978
Product Date:j -
* Petroleum Use:'i‘ -
CERCLA Substance:
CAS Code::
_ Removed Date:: 11_/1.{1__989
* Abandoned Materlal:;
Abandoned Date:

Red Tag Issue Date '

Eguipment information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



: Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016 Page 1 of |

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 8

Click for Facility/Tank Qwnership history

 Capacity: 500
 Product: Gasoline
_ Status: Removed
‘OSFM First Notify Date: 10/2/1989
~ CurrentAge:
inatall Do
~ Last Used Date: 11/1/1978
e S
~ Petroleum Use:’
~ CERCLA Substance:
T g Coder
Removed Date::11/1/1989
e T
Abandoned Date:
" Red Tég Issue Date:

| FeeDue: $000

Equipment Information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfin.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



: Electronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016 Page 1 of 1

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014886 Tank: 9

Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

débééi'éjit'sbb )
 Product: Gasoline |

Status: Removed :
::10/2/1989:

~Install Date:
~ Last Used Date: 11/1/1978.
e Bt
: " Petroleum Use:
. CERCLA Substance:
B
o Removed Date: 11/1/1989
Abandoned Material:

AbandonedDate:
. Red Tég Issue Date:

Fee Due: 50.00 |

Equipment Information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



1 Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Dffice : 06/15/2016 Page 1 of 1

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 10

Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

— ST

. Product: Gasoline

‘ _ “Status: Removed

'OSFM First Notify Date: 10/2/1989

o Current Age: 14

: " install Date: 11/1/1978

_ LastUsed Date: 10/5/1993

" Product Date: 11/1/1978

~ Petroleum Use::
CERCLA Substance:.

CAS Code:.

- Removed Date: 10/6/1993

. Abandoned Material:
_ Abandoned Date:
' Red Tag Issu“é- Date:%

" FeeDue: $0.00

H

Equipment Information

No Equipment Listed
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016



1 R . 1 I . Page 1 of 1
Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016 &
Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety
Facility: 1014986 Tank: 11
Click for Facility/Tank Ownership histary
Capamty 10000 o
__ Product: Gasoltne
Status: Current[y in use
OSFM First Notlfy Date: ‘12!9/1 993
: CurrentA 22 o
Install Date 11/2/1983 f
Last Used Date - N
 Product Date: 11/2/1993
~ Petroleum Use:§
CERCLA Substance:
CAS Code:§
Removed Date:;
~ Abandoned Material:
__Abandoned Date:|
ed Tag Issue Date:! :
Fee Due:;$0.00 :
Equspment information
R —— e LastPassing e E;(15|;e
 Fadipment T”?? sk s .. bate " Dpate
Corrosion Booi . S U e
Piping Flexible Non-Corrosive éNIA N/A
‘Corrosion Prot - Tank Fiberglass Non-Corrosive , N/A - NA
Leak Detect - Piping 1Ftlliesctil;’osrgc Pressurized Line Leak Detection Veeder Root 11/4/2014 11/4/2015
;Leak Detect - Piping $I|_péngsgump Sensors Interstitial Monitoring Veeder Root 11/4/2014 ;1”4/2015
Leak Detect- Tank :Automatic Tank Gauging Veeder Root TLS 350 with CSLD N/A N!A
Overfil Prev Device | Overfll Drop Tube Valve OPW61S0  NAA_ oNA
Overfill Prev De\nce_ iOverfill Alarm Veeder Root TLS 350 S NA NIA
;P|p|ng Flexible Double Wall OPW Plsces NA ‘NIA o ;
ESp[II Contam Dewce _ Manhole Pre- manufacturecf OPW 101 N/A NA
Tank ;Ftberglass Slngle Wall Tank N/A N/A '

E@Mg RPN

http://webapps.sfim.illinois.gov/...

5/17/2016



! Flectronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016 Page 1 of 1

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 12

Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

* Capacity: 4000
Product Gasolme
Status: Currently in use

OSFM First Notify Date:;12/911 993
Current Age::22

"~ Install Date: 11/2/1993
‘ Product Date 11/2/1993 -
i‘-’etroleum Use D
* CERGCLA Substance:
CAS Code
) Removed Date
Abandoned Matenal

Aba_ndqned D_ate..

Equrpment information

L ‘LastPassing | TestExpire
7 Equ:pment Type Equupment Date Date
‘Corrosion Prot - : . .
: Piping gFlembie Non-Corrosive N/A N/A |
:Corrosion Prot - Tank FlbergEass Non-Corrosive ~NA o ENIA
;Leak Detect - Piping %!_esctgosralc Pressurized Line Leak Detection Veeder Root 11/412014 51”4,2015
ELeak Detect - Piping _};:E‘Jéngs%ump Sensors Interstitial Monitoring Veeder Root 11/4/2014 11/412015
Leak Detect- Tank Automatic Tank Gauging Veeder Root TLS 350 with CSLD 'N/A N!A
OyarF ill _E’rey nglcer Overf II Drop Tube Valve OPW 61 SO NA )
Overfll Prev Device Overfil Alarm Veeder Root LS80~ INIA__
P|p|ng - Flexible Double Wall OPW Pisces N/A
Spill Contain Device Manhole Pre-manufactured OPW 101~ NA  NA_
:Tank  Fiberglass Single Wall Tank _ _ NIA- '

http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... I 51712016



: Flectronic Filing - Received! Clerk's Office : 06/15/2016

Division of Petroleum & Chemical Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 13

Page 1 of 1

Click for F acility/Tank Ownership history

Héapacity' 8006“
_Product: Dlesel Fuel
Status: Currently in uwse
OSFM First Notify Date: 12/9/1993
: Current Age:;22 '
Install Date: 11/2/1993
Last Used Date:§ - |
~ Product Date: 11/2/1993
‘ Petroleum User:ré S
. CERCLA Substance:|
' CAS Code:
3 Removed Date:§
~ Abandoned Mater,
_Abandoned Date:

Eguipment Information

Eqmpment

Equipment Type

' LastPassing |

Date

‘Test Expire
Dgte

‘Corros;on Prot -

Piping exible Non-Corrosive

iNFA

NIA

berglass Non-Corrosive

Corrosion Prot - Tank.

Leak Detect - Piping : LS 350

lectronic Pressurized Line Leak Detection Veeder Root

NIA

11/4/2014

NA
111412015

{Piping Sump Sensors Interstitial Monitoring Veeder Root

‘Leak Detect - Piping “TLS 350

11/4/2014

11/4/2015

LLeak Detect - Tank gAutomatic Tank Gauging Veeder Root TLS 350 with CSLD ‘M

Overfill Prev Dewce_“ Overfll Drop Tube Valve OPW 6150

Overf"iE PI‘EV Dewce ; verfll Alarm Veeder Root TLS 350

Plplng exible Double Wall OPW Pisces

Spll[ Contam Dewce Manhole Pre-manufactured OPW 101 "

;Tank - F]berglass Smgle wall Tank E
Previous Page

http://webapps.sfim.illinois.gov/... 1

N/A

NA

NIA

5/17/2016
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Division of Petroleum & Chemicail Safety

Facility: 1014986 Tank: 14

Click for Facility/Tank Ownership history

~ Capacity: 3000

Product: Gasoline
Status:;Currentiy in use:

OSFM Flrst Notify Date: 12/9/1993
_CurrentAge: 22
Insta!£ Date:. 1__1/2/1_993

L.ast Used Date:;-

Product Date:: 1121983

Petroleum Use:.

CERCLA Substance:;

CAS Code:

Removed Date :

' Abandoned Materla'[':é' -

Red Tag Issue Datmé:g

FesDuei$000

Equupment Information

Equment Type

Last Passing

Test Expire

g_or-rosmn Prot - Flexible Non-Corrosive N/A N/A
Piping
_Cpr_rq{sipn _Prqt-?apk Flberglass Non Corrosive NA - NIA -
Leak Detect - Piping _L;::esctg%rgc Pressurized Line Leak Detection Veeder Root 111412014 11/412015
Leak Detect - Piping ?Lpsmgsiump Sensors Interstitial Monitoring Veeder Root 11/4/2014 110412015
7I___e_a!§ Detect - Tank Automatic Tank Gauging Veeder Root TLS 350 with CSLD N."A NlA N
Overfill Prev Device Overfli Drop Tube Valve OPW 6180 " NIA S ;
‘Overfill Prev Device Overii Ii Alarm Veeder Root TLS 350 NIA B
;Plpmg ) F[emble Double Wall OPW Plsces N’A,,,, - NA
§§plll Contaln Dewce ) Manhole Pre- manufactured OPW 101 N/A o )
iTank "_Vlfrtﬂbarglass Ssngle Wall Tank N/A NIA
brovious Bace i e RO i S
http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/... 1 5/17/2016
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o) State of lllinois
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Mary A. Gade, Director 2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, IL 62794-9276

217/785-4787

December 14, 1993

Mr. Fred Manni
Village President

511 West Main Street
P.0. Box 566
Kirkland, IL 60146 *

Re: Confirmation of Technical Adequacy of the Lateral Area of Influence
Determination(s) for the Village of Kirkland Public Water Supply Well(s)
PWS Facility No. 0370300
Agency Well Nos. 11424 & 11425
Log Date - October 7, 1993
Log Number(s} 93-0161 & 93-0162

Dear Mr. Manni:

The Agency has reviewed the technical adequacy of the lateral area of
influence determination for the Village of Kirkiand well(s) referenced above.
The application and supporting documentation was submitted by Larry Thomas of
Baxten and Woodman, Inc., on your behalf.

The Agency confirms the technical adequacy of the Tateral area of influence
determination for the wells referenced above. This constitutes a final
determination by the Agency.

The Agency’s evaluation of the application determined the following:
* the minimum and maximum setback zones Tocated on the Kirkland aerial
photographic map should be labeled to tie in with the draft ordinance
definitions {see attachment); and,

references to I11inois Revised Statutes in the draft ordinance should
be the year 1991 and not 1989 {e.g. I11. Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 24 par.
11-125-4)

In addition to prohibiting potential primary sources of contamination, the
implementation of a maximum setback zone ordinance will expand the regulatory
control of certain new and existing activities. These regulations are
contained in "Groundwater Protection Regulations for Existing and New
Activities Within Setback Zones and Regulated Recharge Area (35 I11. Adm. Code
601, 615, 616 and 677)" which became effective on January 10, 1992. A copy of
these regulations has been provided for your information.

After notice and opportunity for comment pursuant to Section 14.3(c) of the
I11inois Environmental Protection Act ("Act") the Village of Kirkland may
adopt an ordinante setting forth the location of each affected well and
specifying the boundaries of the maximum setback zone(s). After adoption of
the final ordinance the city is required to provide the Agency with a copy
pursuant to Section 14.3c of the Act. The Agency suggests adding setback
zones to any existing zoning maps.
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Page 2

Thank you for your continued cooperation and interest in this phase of the
I11inois Groundwater Protection Program. If we can be of any further
assistance please advise Rick Cobb of my staff or me at 217/785-4787.

Very truly yours,

Rog . Selburg,
Division Manager
Division of Public Water Supplies

RDS:CEK:drk:491P/58-59

cc: Larry Thomas

bee: Jim Park
Roger Kanerva
Roger Selburg
Don Dillenburg
Steve Ewart
Bill Buscher
Carl Kamp
File
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MAXIMUM SETBACK ZONE
REVIEW AND COMMENT SHEET

PWS FACILITY: RIRELAND

FACILITY #: 53"'{6:"‘590

DATE: WG/ 9z

REVIEWER: L AP

1. Lateral Area of Influence Estimation Method and Hydrogeology

Data: _ Tt N LESD 21 () EOUATIO o0 Uss =
2 A . _ TER &

] L PN TRANGMISEANTT ‘Fofc_t
EoT._PEER @M@%‘I‘a\&. P! 1S INEs o AL OPE GENELAL el
ERR Fnomation ARes, (R

2. Maximum Setback Zone Draft Qrdinance: <=\biLie. To e
ALl DPRATT A DINANCE Ok s Rl ‘i":'TATLJT(": PATE.

SN BE  FHINGED Te FE]

3. Maximum and Minimum Setbhack Zone Delineation: bt ML L]
5 AV - T e i B EEN & MAYUMEM

A (Do i Zog@ NOT LABECEYD . MO APFEZNO L AL LABE(

o MALE

CVALLAGED
5. Application: _LiguEp BY W%&\%Tw )

5. Other: -
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND
S - 511 W. Mawv Streer  P.O. Box 566
@ KirgLanp, ILivors 60146
. . 815-522-617¢

October 8, 1993

RECE e

Mr. Richard Cobb, Manager arr P s
DPWS-Groundwater Section " 1993
[linois Environmental Protection Agency Bty PUBLIC g

ONME ATER Sipy
PO Box 19276 srﬁ‘iéﬂoiﬁ?g ,(,’gggmcy
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 Nors
Subject: Setback Zones for Public Water Supply Wells
Dear Mr. Cobb:

Enclosed for your review is one "Application for Agency Review of Lateral Area of Influence
Determination” for each of Kirkland’s public water supply wells. Attached to each
application is a copy of the proposed Maximum Setback Ordinance to be adopted by the
Village, a map showing the location of the well and its setback zone, and the radius of
influence calculations used to determine that the well is qualified for the establishment of the
maximum setback zone.

If you have an questions or néed any additional inforrﬁation, please call Larry Thomas at
Baxter & Woodman, Inc. at 815/459-1260.

Very truly yours,
VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND
Lo P lansi

Frgd Manni
Village President

FM:ww
Enc.
930436/1158R

cc: Trustee File
Larry Thomas
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FOR IEFA USE: SUSPENSE DATE

LoG NamER u 73 - O1&]

APPROVAL NUMBER AND DATE M - / /

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN AGENCY
DIVISION OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES
GROUNDWATER SECTION
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

APPLICATION FOR AGENCY REVIEW OF LATERAL AREA OF INFLUENCE DETERMINATION

6.0

6.1

6.2

Public Water, Supply Facility Name and Number Kirkland 0370300

Well Name, Number, Description, and Agency 5-Digit Well I.D. Well RRW
I.D.#11424

Municipality or Township Kirkland Countj DeKalb

Name of Publiec Water Supply Owner Village of Kirkland
Address __ 511 West Main Street, Kirkland, IL 60146

Indicate entity which determined the lateral radius of influence.

(jkﬁwner, @}Mﬂnicipality, C=County (Circle one or more.)
Name Village of Kirkland Title

Address 511 West Main Street, Kirkland, IL 60146

REQUESTS FOR AGENCY REVIEW

Section 671.301. Where the results of any determination made . pursuant to
Section 671.201 (Estimation Techniques and Pumping Tests) disclose that the
distance from the well to the outermost boundary of the lateral area of
influence under mnormal operational conditions exceeds the radius of the
minimum setback established for that well pursuant to Section 14.2 of the
Act, any County or Municipality served by such water supply may in writing

request the Agency to review and confirm the technical adequacy of such
determination. T

Indicate entity filing petition for Agency review. A=County, Municipality
(Circle one.)

Certificate by Applicant

I hereby certify that I have read and thoroughly understand the conditions and
requirements of this submittal.

Name of Applicant Filing Petition for Agency Review vyillaee of Kirkland
511 West Main Street, Kirkland, IL 60146

Stree { City . State : ip Code
Signature , ~7/4 /A P e Date /D[t’:»?g 3
7 [}
Village President

Title i

This Agancy is au:?érizud to raquirs this informatlon under Illinois

Raviaa

Statutes, 1487, Chapter 11 %, Section !14.3. Ofisclosurs af this

information i3 reguired under that Section. Falluyre to do so mnY praveant
a

this Form from being processad and could result in 8 determinat

n that
forms Managamant Cantsr.

ggur request i3 naot tschnically adequats. This farm has baan approved by
]

11.832-1712
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APPLICATION FOR AGENCY REVIEW OF LATERAL RADIUS OF INFLUENCE DETERMINATION Page 2

6.3 List any other counties or municipalities served by the public water supply

other than the county or municipality in which the public water supply dis
located.

None
Entity(s) Address(s)
7. List documents being submitted and indicate appendix procedure used:
1) Radius of influent Appendix A. Volumetric Flow Equatiom L
calculations Appendix B. Theis Nonequalibrium Equation .
2)_Draft ordinance including map _ Appendix C. Todd Uniform Flow Equation X
of the ordinance area Appendix D. Pump Test Unconfined Aquifer _
: Appendix E. Pump Test Confined Aquifer .
Appendix F. Hydrogeologic Mapping .
Appendix G. Alternate Procedure .
(description )
8., Inidcate the shape of the lateral radius of 1nfluence 2=Circular,
{circle one) and the maximum lateral radius of influence dlstance in feet_ = _
5.0 INFRINGEMENT ON EXISTING PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES
9.1 Is any part of the maximum lateral radius of influence located within the
boundaries of an area served by another public water supply? Yes x Mo
9.2 1If yes, name that water supply facility and dindicate the facility number.
Name r_
9.3 Use a map and provide a written description to show areas .of the lateral
radius of influence which cross into another public water supply.
10.0 CERTIFICATION
Section 671.201 (Estimation Techniques and Pumping Tests)please indicate the
Appendix used by cireling the following: A, B,C} D, E, F, G. Section 671.302
(Contents of a Request) Appendix A or B may be used by a person other than a
geologist or engineer. Appendix C-G must be performed by a registered engineer
or geologist. Appendix C-G may also be performed by a non-registered engineer
or geologist  through  Section 671.303 (Agency Approval of Alternate
Certification). :
10.1

Certificate by a person other than an engineer or geologist Section 671.302 if
calculated using Section 671.201 Appendix A or B.

I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in this
application and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information
is true, complete and accurate.

Name ’ Title

Address Phone Number
Signature Date
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APPLICATION FOR AGENCY REVIEW OF LATERAL RADIUS OF INFLUENCE DETERMIMATION PAGE 3

10.2 Certificate by engineer or geologist Section 671.302 or 671.303 if calculated
using Section 671,201 Appendix C, D, E, F, or G:

I hereby certify the I am familiar with the information contained in this
application, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information

is true, complete and accurate.

Engineer Lawrence E. Thomas 38393

Name Registration Number
Geologist

Name Registration Number
Alternate#®

Title- Name

*Please attach proof pursuant to Section 671.303

Firm Baxter & Woodman, Inc. Phone Number 815/459-1260

Address _8678 Ridpefield Rogg. Crystal Take, IL 60012
Date

Signature 7
v \“\\mlii!um

SNCEE. 7,
Q:g%&‘: ........... f}’o 2,

&Y
S-?? K ‘.’?Q"}C"}."
u,q‘_"a 62_&)5‘“_‘:}‘;0 o" %n
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P PROFESSIONAL - 2
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oS e
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND

, ILLINOIS

WATER SUPPLY WELL NO. 1

SET BACK REQUIREMENTS

INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS

CRYSTAL LAKE

ILLINCIS

FILE NO.

930436

BAXTER & WOODMAN,

“SHEET NO.

"1.0F.1.

DATE
¥9?29“93

DRAWN BY
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SUSPENSE DATE 270 ?'// 9 f/

LOG NUMBER M 4 3 -_0lb2

L APPROVAL NUMBER AND DATE M - / /

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
DIVISION OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES
GROUNDWATER SECTION
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOLS 62794-9276

APPLICATION FOR AGENCY REVIEW OF LATERAL AREA OF INFLUENCE DETERMINATION

Public Water Supply Facility Name and Number Kirkland 0370300

Well Name, Number, Description, and Agency 5-Digit Well I.D. Well No. 1
. I.D. #11425 : -

Municipality or Township Kirkland Count§ DeKalb

Name of Public Water Supply Owner Village of Kirkland
Address _ 511 West Main Street, Kirkland, IL 60146

Indicate entity which determined the lateral radius of influence.

C}@wner,@?ﬁhnicipality, C=County (Circle one or more.)
Name Village of Kirkland Title

Address 511 West Main Street, Kirkland, IL 60146

6.0 REQUESTS FOR AGENCY REVIEW
Section 671.301. Where the results of any determination made.pursuant to
Section 671.201 (Estimation Techniques and Pumping Tests) disclose that the
distance from the well to the outermost boundary of the lateral area of
influence under normal operational conditions exceeds the radius of the
minimum setback established for that well pursuant to Section 14.2 of the
Act, any County or Municipality served by such water supply may in writiag
request the Agency to review and confirm the technical adequacy of such
determination. o

6.1 Indicate entity filing petition for Agency review. A=County, B=Municipality
(Circle ome.)

6.2 Certificate by Applicant
I hereby certify that I have read and thoroughly understand the conditions and
requirements of this submittal.
Name of Applicant Filing Petition for Agency Review Village of Kirkland

511 West Main Street, Kirkland, IL 60146
. Streifi?f, City f State T 7io Code

Signature ~<7 w€ WM%L_/ Date é{/oégfg
Title Village President

This Agency i3 sutharizad to raquirs thils lnfcrm;zion undar Illinols

Ruvl:ug Statutes, 1887, Chapter 111 %, Sactiaon 14,3

isclosure of this

. 0
information 1s requicred undsr that Sscticn. Failure to do so ma

T prevent
this form From being processed and could result in a detarminetlo

n that

zaur requast iz nat tachnlcslly sdequata. This form hass Bean approved by

he forms Management Cancsar.
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APPLICATION FOR AGENCY REVIEW OF LATERAL RADIUS OF INFLUENCE DETERMINATION Page 2

6.3 List any other counties or municipalities served by the public water

supply
other than the county or municipality in which the public water supply is
located,
None
Entity(s) Address(s)
7. List documents being submitted and indicate appendix procedure used:
1) Radius of influent ”ﬁpgendif A. Volumetric Flow Equation
caleylations = Appendix B. Theis Nomequalibrium Equation ___
2) Draft ordinance ineludine map Appendix C. Todd Uniform Flow Equation X
of the ordinance area Appendix D. Pump Test Unconfined Aquifer
: Appendix E. Pump Test Confined Aquifer

9‘0

9.1

9.2

9.3

10.0

10.1

Appendix F. Hydrogeologic Mapping
Appendix G. Alternmate Procedure
(description

Inidcate the shape of the lateral radius of influence 2=Circular,

(circle one) and the maximum lateral radius of influence distance in feet

INFRINGEMENT ON EXISTING PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES

Is any part of the maximum lateral radius of influence located within the
boundaries of an area served by another public water supply? Yes x ¥No

If yes, name that water supply facility and indicate the <facility number.
Name #

Use a map and provide a written description to show areas . of the lateral
radius of influence which cross into another public water supply.

CERTIFICATION

Section 671.201 (Estimation Techniques and Pumping Tests)please indicate the
Appendix used by circling the following: A, B,C) D, E,F, G, Section 671.302
(Contents of a Request) Appendix A or B may be used by a person other than a
geologist or engineer. Appendix C-G must be performed by a registered engineer
or geologist. Appendix C-G may also be performed by a non-registered engineer

oT geologist  through  Section 671.303 (Agency Approval of Alternate
Certification). : '

Certificate by a person other than an engineer or geologist Section 671.302 if
calculated using Section 671.201 Appendix A or B.

I hereby certify that I am familiar with the information contained in this

application and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information
is true, complete and accurate.

-Name — — Title
Phone Number
Date

Address
Signature
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APPLICATION FOR AGENCY REVIEW OF LATERAL RADIUS OF INFLUENCE DETERMINATION PAGE 3

10.2 Certificate by engineer or geologist Section 671.302 or 671.303 if calculated
using Section 671.201 Appendix C, D, E, F, or G:

I hereby certify the I am familiar with the information contained in this
application, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information
is true, complete and accurate.

Engineer Lawrence E. Thomas 38393

Name Registration Number
Geologist

Name Registration Number
Alternate®

Title Name

*Please attach proof pursuant to Section 671.303

Firm Baxter & Woodman, Inc. Phone Number 815/459-1260

Address 8678 RldEEfleld Road, Crvstal Lake, TI. 60012
Signature /7&@%&%&&%L }? /Z;%?&kja*— Date 6%@&?/6%?

‘“\\\\tlllm,r;”

.......
----

¢ @2 38393 73
£~{ LICENSED Rk
2 PROFESSIONAL
2 % ENGINEER
3, ., OF
"»:,

e,
......
------
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND, ILLINOIS

WATER SUPPLY WELL NO. 1.

SET BACK REQUIREMENTS

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS
CRYSTAL LAKE

ILLINOIS
DRAWN BY DATE _FILE NO. SHEET NO.
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CERTIFICATION

I, WAYNE WAY, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed,
acting and qualified Clerk of the Village of Kirkland, DeKalb
County, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the
records and minutes and proceedings of the President and Board of
Trustees of said Village of Kirkland.

I do hereby further certify that at a regular meeting of the
President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Kirkland, held
on the day of , 19 , the foregoing
Ordinance entitled: "An Ordinance™ was duly passed by the
President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Kirkland.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. ;, including
thhe Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy
of such Ordinance was available in the Village Hall, commencing on
the day of , 19 , and continuing for at
least 10 days thereafter, Copies of such Ordinance were also

available for public inspection upon reguest in the office of the
Village Clerk.

I PO FURTHER certify that the original, of which the attached
is a true and correct copy, 1s entrusted to me as the Clerk of
said Village for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian
and keeper of the same.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this day of
19 .

Wayne Way, Clerk
(SEAL) Village of Kirkland
DeKalb County, Illinois

1158R
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MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SETBACK ORDINANCE
OF THE VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Kirkland is authorized by Section
11-125-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code [Ill. Rev. Stat. Chapter
24, Paragraph 11-125-4 (1989}] to perform a groundwater protection
needs assessment and adopt a minimum or maXimum setback zZone
around community well heads pursuant to Sections 14.2-14.4 and
17.1 of the Environmental Protection Act ("Act®") [Ill. Rev. Stat.
Chapter 111-1/2, Paragraph 1014.2-1014.4 and 1017.1 (1989)]; and

WHEREAS, in the interest of securing the public health,
safety and welfare; to preserve the quality and quantity of
groundwater rescurces in order to assure a safe and adequate water
supply for present and future generations, and to preserve ground-
water resources currently in use and those aquifers having a
potential for future use as a public water supply, the provisions
of this Ordinance shall apply to all properties located within the
minimum setback zone established under Section 14.1 of the Act and
this Ordinance and the maximum setback zone established under
Section 14.3 of the Act and this Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of

Trustees of the Village of Kirkland, DeKalb County, Illinois, as
follows:

SECTION l: Except as stated in this Ordinance and unless a
different meaning of a work or term is clear from the context, the
definition of the words or terms in this Ordinance shall be the
same as those used in the Act and the Illinois Groundwater
Protection Act [Ill. Rev. Stat. Chapter 111-1/2, Paragraph 7451 et
seq. (1989)]:

"Agency" means the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
"Board" means the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

"Minimum Setback Zone" means the area around a community
water supply well established under Section 14.2 of the Act and
this Ordinance and shown in Exhibit A.

"Maximum Setback Zone" means the area around a community
water supply well established under Section 14.3 of the Act and
this Ordinance and shown in Exhibit A.

SECTION 2:

A. E=Xcept as provided in Secticens 4 and 5, no person shall
place a new potential primary source, new potential
secondary source, or new potential route within the
minimum setback 2zone.
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B. EXxcept as provided otherwise 1n Section 4, no person
shall place a new potential primary source within the
maximum setpack zone.

SECTION 3: WAIVERS, EXCEPTIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS OF MINIMUM
HAZARD,

A. If the owner of a new potential primary source, new
potential secondary source or new potential route is
granted a waiver by the Agency, pursuant to Section
14.2{b) of the Act, such owner shall be deemed to have a

waiver to the same extent from Section 2(a) of this
Ordinance.

B, 1If the owner of a new potential primary source {(other
than landfilling or land treating), new potential
secondary source, or new potential route is granted an
exception by the Board, pursuant to Section 14.2{(c) of
the Act, such owner shall be deemed toc have an exXception
to the same extent from Section 2(a) of this Ordinance,

C. If the owner of a new potential primary source {other
than landfilling or land treating) is granted an excep-
tion by the Board, pursuant to Section 1l4.2{(c} of the
Act, such owner shall be deemed to have an exception to
the same extent from Section 2(b) of this Ordinance.

D, If the owner of a new potential primary source, new
potential secondary source, or new potential route is
issued a certificate of minimal hazard by the Agency,
pursuant to Section 14.5 of the Act, such owner shall not
be subject to Section 2(a) of this Ordinance to the same

extent that such owner is not to subject Section 14.2(d)
of the Act.

SECTION 4: Section 2{a) of this Ordinance shall not apply to
new common sources of sanitary pollution as specified in Section
17 of the Act and the regulations adopted thereunder by the
Agency; however, no such common sources may be located within the

applicable minimum distance from a community water supply well
specified by such regulations.

SECTION 5: TIf any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause,
sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any
Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall
not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof,
which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 6: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
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SECTION 7: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form (which
publication is hereby authorized) as provided by law.

Voting Aye:
Voting Nay:
Absent:

Abstain:

APPROVED:

(SEAL) Fred Manni, Village President

ATTEST:

Wayne Way, Village Clerk

Passed:

Approved:

Published:

L158R
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND, ILLINOIS
MAXIMUM SETBACK ZONE DETERMINATION
RADIUS OF INFLUENCE CALCULATIONS
TODD UNIFORM FLOW EQUATION

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WELL NO. 1

Where;:
Q = Daily flow from well under normal conditions.

= 425 gals. X 60 mins. x 18 hours & 7.48 gals. = 61,400 cu.ft.

min. hr. day ’ cu.ft. day
i = Hydraulic gradient of the water table or potentiometric
surface.
= 50' = 0.0032
15,840

T = Aduifer transmissivity as determined from information
supplied in the Illinois State Water Survey Groundwater
Report No., 10.
= 19,200 gals. per foot per day

X = Lateral area of influence.

¥ = maximum width of the lateral area of influence.

X = (1.19)(61,400) = 1,200 ft.
(19,200)(0.0032)
Y = (7.48)(61,400) = 7,600 ft.

(19,200)(0.0032)

The width of the lateral area of influence is greater than 400
feet. The well is therefore qualified for establishment of a
1,000 foot maximum setback zone.

1158R
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND, ILLINOIS
MAXIMUM SETBACK ZONE DETERMINATION
RADIUS OF INFLUENCE CALCULATIONS
TODD UNIFORM FLOW EQUATION

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WELL RRW

Where:
Q = Daily flow from well under normal conditions.

= 358 gals. x 60 mins. x 18 hours + 7.48 gals. = 51,700 cu.ft.

min. hr. day cu.ft. day

i = Hydraulic gradient of the water table or potentiometric
surface.

= 50' = 0.0032
15,8240

T = Aquifer transmissivity as determined from information
supplied in the Illinois State Water Survey Groundwater
Report No. 10.
= 19,200 gals. per foot per day

X = Lateral area of influence.

Y = maximum width of the lateral area of influence.

X = {1.19)(51,700) = 1,000 ft.
(19,200)(0.0032)
Y = (7.48)(51,700) = 6,300 ft.

(19,200)(0.0032)

The width of the lateral area of influence is greater than 400
feet, The well is therefore qualified for establishment of a
1,000 foot maximum setback zone.

1158R
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COMMENT SHEET

Omission and Accuracy Review

Facility: 0370300 KiRKIpaD

Reviewer: g%TTTV

-y a -9
Date of Review: /0127 J
. \J‘J@’ K DA“") . .
Review completed on day 7 (“Rf""of review period.

1. Are all of the wells belonging tc the facility
listed on the application? .......iieiierneennvanens Egkéa {No]

a) If you check "No", list omitted well S5-digit ID.

2. Has a well log been submitted for each well listed

on the application? .......ciiiiiriiitinernnanoans [Yes] [N%§
3. Has a draft ordinance been submitted with the

ApPPlication? ittt ittt ittt e s ﬁpé%} - [No]
NOTES:

Version 1.0 (4/92)



Electronic Filingg—]}eﬁ%&f Clerk's Office : 06/1a/2016 Plre 0

0
VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND

511 W. Max Streer P.O. Box 566
KirkLann, Itrivois 60146

Q ECESIS -522-6179

December 12, 1995 0ee 14 1905
Otv. p
N BLIC 1,
3 OMENT R Sty
William E. Buscher ATE of 1y, !N%?SONAGENCV

Supervisor, Hydrogeology Unit
Division of Public Water Supplies
Bureau of Water

RE: Maximum Setback Zoning Ordinance Village of Kirkland

Please find enclosed a copy of Ordinance 94-8 to address the above.

Should you need any further mformation please let me know.

Sincerely,

v '

U\J CL-»&»Q. U)
Nay,

Wayne Clerk {
VILLAGE OF AND

ce: Charles Fruit
President

enclosure
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MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SETBACK ORDINANCE &, ‘f/
OF THE VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND, ILLINOIS W”oflfbgfff/c;,, Cios
Tai 4,
&mﬁﬁ%ﬁk@wg
. . . Bl T A
WHEREAS, the Village of Kirkland is authorized by Sectlonawwmﬂ%y
11-125-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code [Ill. Rev. Stat. Chapter
24, Paragraph 11-125-4 (1989)] to perform a groundwater protection
needs assessment and adopt a minimum or maximum setback zone
around community well heads pursuant to Sections 14.2-14.4 and
17.1 of the Environmental Protection Act ("act") [Ill. Rev. Stat.

Chapter 111-1/2, Paragraph 1014.2-1014.4 and 1017.1 (1989)]; and

WHEREAS, in the interest of securing the public health,
safety and welfare; to preserve the quality and quantity of
groundwater resources in order to assure a safe and adequate water
supply for present and future generations, and to preserve ground-
water resources currently in use and those aquifers having a
potential for future use as a public water supply, the provisions
of this Ordinance shall apply to all properties located within the
minimum setback zone established under Section 14.1 of the Act and
this Ordinance and the maximum setback zone established under
Section 14.3 of the Act and this Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of

Trustees of the Village of Kirkland, DeKalb County, Illinois, as
follows:

SECTICON l: Except as stated in this Ordinance and unless a
different meaning of a work or term is clear from the context, the
definition of the words or terms in this Ordinance shall be the
same as those used in the Act and the Illinois Groundwater

Protection Act [Ill. Rev. Stat. Chapter 111-1/2, Paragraph 7451 et
seq. (1989}]:

"Agency" means the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
"Board" means the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

"Minimum Setback Zone" means the area around a community
water supply well established under Section 14.2 of the Act and
this Ordinance and shown in Exhibit A.

"Maximum Setback Zone" means the area around a community
water supply well established under Section 14.3 of the Act and
this Ordinance and shown in Exhibit A.

SECTION 2:

A, EXcept as provided in Sections 4 and 5, no person shall
place a new potential primary source, new potential

secondary source, or new potential route within the
minimum setback zone.
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B. Except as provided otherwise in Section 4, no person
shall place a new potential primary source within the
maximum setbhack zone,

SECTION 3: WAIVERS, EXCEPTIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS OF MINIMUM
HAZARD.

A. If the owner of a new potential primary source, new
potential secondary source or new potential route is
granted a waiver by the Agency, pursuant to Section
14.2(b) oF the Act, such owner shall be deemed to have a

walver to the same extent from Section 2{(a) of this
Ordinance.

B. If the owner of a new potential primary source (other
than landfilling or land treating), new potential
secondary source, or new potential route is granted an
exception by the Board, pursuant to Section 1l4.2(c) of
the Act, such owner shall be deemed to have an exception
to the same extent from Section 2{a) of this Ordinance.

C. If the owner of a new potential primary source (other
than landfilling or land treating) is granted an excep-
tion by the Board, pursuant to Section 14.2(c) of the
Act, such owner shall be deemed to have an exXception to
the same extent from Section 2(b) of this Ordinance.

D. If the owner of a new potential primary source, new
potential secondary source, or new potential route is
issued a certificate of minimal hazard by the Agency,
pursuant to Section 14.5 of the Act, such owner shall not
be subject to Section 2(a) of this Ordinance to the same

extent that such owner is not to subject Section 14.2(4)
of the Act.

SECTION 4: Section 2(a) of this Ordinance shall not apply to
new common sources of sanitary pollution as specified in Section
17 of the Act and the regulations adopted thereunder by the
Agency:; however, no such common sources may be located within the

applicable minimum distance from a community water supply well
specified by such regulations.

SECTION 5: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause,
sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any
Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall
not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof,
which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 6: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
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SECTION 7: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet Eorm {which
publication is hereby authorized) as provided by law.

voting Aye: Heo ek, ™ Lo oAV, Fletiv R
Voting Nay: (.

Absent: ?&anvumuvv{ L1 s 4o ava
i

Abstain:
APPROVED:
.
/4[" 2 '
u{éﬁ%fa E7€€é£¢z¢ﬁ4/
(SEAL) Fred Manni, Village President
N
ATTEST: uv)l’y:")nt LL)L*
Wayne{Way, Vidlage Clerk
(.
Passed: Z@“ug@-wﬁqf
Approved: i zxnf?ﬁ/
Published: [0zt ﬂi)
-3

1158R
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CERTIFICATION

I, WAYNE WAY, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed,
acting and qualified Clerk of the Village of Kirkland, DeKalb
County, Illinoisg, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the
records and minutes and proceedings of the President and Board of
Trustees of said Village of Kirkland.

I do hereby further certify that at a regular meeting of the
President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Kirkland, held
on the .20 day of (MNege.60f , 19, the foregoing
Ordinance entitled: "An Ordinance" was duly passed by the
President and Beoard of Trustees of the Village of Kirkland.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. C}i/L.ﬁj , including
the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereocf, was prepared, and a copy
of such Ordinance was available in the Village Hall, commencing on
the Z. | day of _ /Deropal ¢ 19  and continuing for at
least 10 days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also
available for public inspection upon request in the office of the
Village Clerk.,

I DO FURTHER certify that the original, of which the attached
is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to me as the Clerk of
said Village for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian
and keeper of the same,

G
195;5}4.

IVEN under my hand and seal this 2/ day of (Cleuy~ '

/.Lb«'\fm Z/L.)CM —
Wayne Wé#, Clerk ~%
(SEAL) Village‘\bf Kirk]{andba
DeKalb County, Illinbis

1158R
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND, ILLINOIS
MAXIMUM SETBACK ZONE DETERMINATION
RADIUS OF INFLUENCE CALCULATIONS
TODD UNIFORM FLOW EQUATION

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WELL NO. 1

Where:
Q = Daily flow from well under normal conditions.

= 425 gals. x 60 mins. X 18 hours + 7.48 gals. = 61,400 cu.ft.

min., hr, day cu.ft, day
i = Hydraulic gradient of the water table or potentiometric
surface.
= 50 = 0.,0032
15,840

T = Aguifer transmissivity as determined from information
supplied in the Illinois State Water Survey Groundwater
Report No. 10.
= 19,200 gals. per foot per day

X = Lateral area of influence.

Y = maximum width of the lateral area of influence.

X = (1.19)(61,400) = 1,200 ft,
(19,200)(0.0032)
Y = (7.48)(61,400) = 7,600 ft.

(19,200)(0.0032)

The width of the lateral area of influence is greater than 400
feet. The well is therefore qualified for establishment of a
1,000 foot maximum setback zone.

1158R
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND, ILLINOIS
MAXIMUM SETBACK ZONE DETERMINATION
RADIUS OF INFLUENCE CALCULATIONS
TODD UNIFORM FLOW EQUATION

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WELL RRW

Where:

@ = Daily flow from well under normal conditions.

= 358 gals. % 60 mins. x 18 hours =+ 7.48 gals. = 51,700 cu.ft,
min. hr, day cu.ft. day
i = Hydraulic gradient of the water table or potentiometric
surface,
= 50' = 0.0032
15,840

T = Aquifer transmissivity as determined from information

supplied in the Illinois State Water Survey Groundwater
Report No. 10,

= 19,200 gals. per foot per day
X = Lateral area of influence.

Y = maXimum width of the lateral area of influence.

X = (1.19)(51,700) = 1,000 ft.
119,200)(0.0032)
Y = (7.48)(51,700) = 6,300 ft,.

{19,200)(0.0032)

The width of the lateral area of influence is greater than 400

feet. The well is therefore gualified for establishment of a
1,000 foot maximum setback zone.

1158R
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND; ILLINOIS
WATER SUPPLY WELL NO. 1

SET BACK REQUIREMENTS

BAXTER & WOODMAN, iINC.
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS

CRYSTAL LAKE ILLINOIS
DRAWN BY OATE _FILE NO., SHEET ANO.
TLY . 9-29-93 930436 1 OF 1
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VILLAGE OF KIRKLAND, ILLINOIS
" WATER SUPPLY WELL RRW'

SET BACK REQUIREMENTS .
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State of Illinois

5 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Mary A. Gade, Director 2200 Chuzchill Road, Springfield, IL 62794-9276

217/785-4787
November 27, 1995

Fred Manni

President - Village Hall
511 West Main Street
Kirkland, Illinois 60146

Re:  Maximum Setback Zoning Ordinance for the Kirkland Public Water Supply Wells

Dear Mr. Manni:

The Agency confirmed the technical adequacy of the lateral area of influence determination for the
Kirkland Public Water Supply wells on December 14, 1993. The confirmation allows the Community of
Kirkland to proceed with the adoption of a maximum setback zone ordinance, aillowing additional
protection to the well(s). Pursuant to Section 14.3¢ of the Environmental Protection Act ("Act") the
Community is required to provide the Agency with a copy of the adopted ordinance. The Agency has not
received a copy of Kirkland's adopted maximum setback zone ordinance. Section 14.3C of the Act also
requires adoption of the maximum setback zone ordinance within two years of receipt of Agency
confirmation of technical adequacy. Failure to pass a maximum setback zone ordinance within the
allowed time period would require new confirmation of technical adequacy pursuant to Section 14.3(b) of
the Act. The allotted two year period expires on December 14, 1995,

Please send a copy of the adopted ordinance, or notification that the maximum setback zone ordinance has
not been adopted, to William E. Buscher, Division of Public Water Supplies at the address noted above.

Additional Agency review of the final adopted ordinance is necessary to help assure enforceability. The
Act allows a municipality or county served by a community water supply to pass the maximum setback
zone ordinance, but only if it is consistent with the powers enacted by the Act.

Thank you for your continued cooperation and interest in this phase of the [llinois Groundwater Protection
Program. If we can be of any further assistance, please advise Carl Kamp or me at 217/785-4787.

Sincerely,

b Qg o

William E. Buscher

Supervisor, Hydrogeology Unit

Division of Public Water Supplies o
Bureau of Water

WEB:CEK.:tml

Printed on Recycled Paper
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"State of lllinois

Y ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Mary A, Gade, Director 2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/785-4787

December 14, 1993

Mr. Fred Manni
Viilage President
511 West Main Street
P.0. Box 566
Kirkland, IL 60146

Re: Confirmation of Technical Adequacy of the Lateral Area of Influence
Determination(s) for the Village of Kirkland Public Water Supply Well(s)
PWS Facility No. 0370300
Agency Well Nos. 11424 & 11425
Log Date - October 7, 1993
Log Number{s) 93-0161 & 93-0162

Dear Mr. Manni:

The Agency has reviewed the technical adequacy of the lateral area of
influence determination for the Village of Kirkland well(s) referenced above.
The application and supporting documentation was submitted by Larry Thomas of
Baxten and Woodman, Inc., on your behalf.

The Agency confirms the technical adequacy of the lateral area of influence
determination for the wells referenced above. This constitutes a final
determination by the Agency.

The Agency’s evaluation of the application determined the following:

* the minimum and maximum setback zones located on the Kirkland aerial
photographic map should be labeled to tie in with the draft ordinance
definitions (see attachment); and,

*

references to I11inois Revised Statutes in the draft ordinance should
be the year 1991 and not 1989 (e.g. I11. Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 24 par.
11-125-4)

In addition to prohibiting potential primary sources of contamination, the
implementation of a maximum setback zone ordinance will expand the regulatory
control of certain new and existing activities. These regulations are
contained in "Groundwater Protection Regulations for Existing and New
Activities Within Setback Zones and Regulated Recharge Area (35 I11. Adm. Code
601, 615, 616 and 677)" which became effective on January 10, 1992. A copy of
these regulations has been provided for your information.

After notice and oppertunity for comment pursuant to Section 14.3{c) of the
[Tlinois Environmental Protection Act ("Act") the Village of Kirkland may
adopt an ordinante setting forth the location of each affected well and
specifying the boundaries of the maximum setback zone(s). After adoption of
the final ordinance the city is required to provide the Agency with a copy
pursuant to Section 14.3c of the Act. The Agency suggests adding setback
zones to any existing zoning maps.
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Page 2

Thank you for your continued cooperaticn and interest in this phase of the
IT1inois Groundwater Protection Program. If we can be of any further
assistance please advise Rick Cobb of my staff or me at 217/785-4787.

Very truly yours,

Rog . Selburg,
Division Manager
Division of Public Water Supplies

RDS:CEK:drk:491P/58-59

cc: Larry Thomas

bec: Jim Park
Roger Kanerva
Roger Selburg
Don Dillenburg
Steve Ewart
Bill Buscher
Carl Kamp
File
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= ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Khurchill Road, Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Mary A. Gade, Director

217/785-4787

October 27, 1993

Mr. Fred Manni
Village President
511 West Main Street
Kirkland, IL 601486

Re: Agency Acknowledgement of Application for Review of the
Lateral Area of Influence Determination for the Village of
Kirkland’s Public Water Supply Well(s)

PWS Facility Number - 0370300
Agency Well Numbers - 11424, 11425
Log In Date ~ Qctober 12, 1993
Log Numbers - 93-0161, 93-0162

Dear Mr. Manni:

The Agency has received your application regarding Agency review of
the lateral area of influence determination for Kirkland'’s well(s).
The date and log numbers referenced above have been assigned to
your application. Please refer to these log numbers in all future
communications concerning this application. The 90-day review
period expires January 4, 1994.

Thank you for your interest and cooperation in this phase of the
Il1lincis Groundwater Protection Program. Please advise Carl Kamp
of my staff or me at 217/785-4787 if you have any questions or
require assistance.

Sincerely,

Vil . Buhl,

William E. Buscher
Division of Public Water Supplies
Bureau of Water

WEB:plc
cc: L. Thomas

bece: Jim Park
Roger Kanervsa
Roger Selburg
Don Dillenburg
Steve Ewart
Bill Buscher

Printed on Recycled Paper





